
NETA Change Form 

Doc Ref: $ASQP195_Change_Form_v0.1  Page 1 of 4 
 

NETA Change Form 

Title Version No. 

0.1 

LogicaCMG Reference 

Neutrality for CCGT BMUs Switching between Gas and Distillate 

ICR702 

ELEXON Reference Date CP Received Date IA Issued 

P195 17 October 2005 20 October 2005 

LogicaCMG Contact Name Baseline for Impact Assessment 

Price Breakdown 

Item description Remarks Price (ex VAT) 

Change Specific  £0 

Incremental Release Costs  £0 

Fixed Release Costs  £0 

Total Price (ex VAT) £0 

Price Tolerance 0% 

Justification for Price Tolerance 

N/A 

Project Duration N/A 

Cut Off Date for Inclusion in Specified Release (if applicable) 

N/A 

Operational Price (e.g. per annum or event) (ex VAT) T&M 

Rationale 

Amendment of ABSVD will be charged at contracted T&M rates.  This is estimated to 0.5 days 
of Delivery Assistant grade per instance. 



NETA Change Form 

Doc Ref: $ASQP195_Change_Form_v0.1  Page 2 of 4 
 

Annual Maintenance Price (ex VAT) £0 

Rationale 

The Annual Maintenance Price is zero under the agreement commencing on 1 January 2005. 

Validity Constraints 

• No allowance is included for supporting ELEXON assurance activities.  Any effort will 
be charged at contracted T&M rates 

The validity period for this quote is 30 days and the offer is based on the following payment 
schedule: 

• Operate charge invoicing will be charged monthly in arrears 

Authorised Signature Date Signed 



NETA Change Form 

Doc Ref: $ASQP195_Change_Form_v0.1  Page 3 of 4 
 

Requirements and Solution 

Brief Summary of Change 

This change seeks to ensure that a CCGT BM Unit that either trips or fails to meet its 
intended load levels following an instruction to switch from gas distillate at times of system 
stress on the gas or electricity system remains neutral to the cash-out exposure. 

LogicaCMG’s Proposed Solution 

There are no changes to NETA Central Systems. 

The solution will involve manipulation of Applicable Balancing Service Volume Data (ABSVD).
See’ Operational Solution and Impact’ below. 

Deviation from ELEXON’s Solution / Requirements 

None 

Operational Solution and Impact 

The value of ABSVD will be amended manually.  The value for each relevant settlement 
period will be determined by the Panel and provided to LogicaCMG by ELEXON. 

This will be charged at contracted T&M rates. 

Testing Strategy 

Unit  Change Specific  End to End  
Module  Operational Acceptance  Participant Testing  
System  Performance   Parallel Running  
Regression  Volume  Deployment/ Backout

Other:  

Validated Assumptions 

None 

Outstanding Issues 

None 

Changes to Service 

Services Impacted 

BMRA CDCA CRA ECVAA SAA TAA Other 
Software        



NETA Change Form 

Doc Ref: $ASQP195_Change_Form_v0.1  Page 4 of 4 
 

IDD Part 1 
(Docs) 

 

IDD Part 1 
(S’Sheet) 

 

IDD Part 2 
(Docs) 

 

IDD Part 2 
(S’Sheet) 

 

URS        

SS        

DS        

MSS        

OSM        

LWIs  

RTP None 

Comms None 

Other None 

Nature of Documentation Changes 

N/A 

Nature / Size of System Changes 

N/A 

Deployment Issues, e.g. Outage Requirements: N/A 

Impact on Service Levels: N/A 

Impact on System Performance: N/A 

Responsibilities of ELEXON 

The ABSVD value for each relevant settlement period will be provided to LogicaCMG by 
ELEXON. 

Acceptance Criteria  

N/A 

Any Other Information  

None 

Attachments 

None 


	0.1
	LogicaCMG Reference
	ICR702
	P195
	LogicaCMG Contact Name
	Item description
	Price (ex VAT)
	Incremental Release Costs
	Fixed Release Costs
	£0
	
	


	
	
	
	
	Amendment of ABSVD will be charged at contracted T&M rates.  This is estimated to 0.5 days of Delivery Assistant grade per instance.
	Attachments

